

No. 2020-05

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Rehearing En Banc of an Appeal from
the United States District Court
for the Western District of East Virginia

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL

Team 24
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 Statement of Facts..... 1

 Proceedings Below..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CHILD PLACEMENT ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE. 5

 A. The EOCPA Is Facially And Constructively Neutral Because Neither The Language Nor The Implementation Of The Law Targets A Religious Practice..... 6

 i. *The EOCPA is neutral on its face because the language of the statute does not explicitly identify or implicitly target a particular religion or religious belief.* 7

 ii. *The EOCPA is constructively neutral because its origin lacks a discriminatory intent and its implementation lacks a discriminatory effect.* 9

 B. The EOCPA is Generally Applicable In East Virginia Because It Governs All Child Placement Agencies That Contract With HHS, And Its Minor Exemptions Do Not Undermine Its General Applicability. 11

 i. *Both secular and religious child placement agencies must comply with the EOCPA to receive municipal funds.* 12

 ii. *HHS may use discretion through minor exceptions to the EOCPA without affecting the law’s general applicability.*..... 13

 C. If Applied, The EOCPA Satisfies Strict Scrutiny Because It Furthers A Compelling Government Interest And The Statute Is Narrowly Tailored to That Interest. 15

 i. *Ensuring the welfare of children by prohibiting discrimination through the EOCPA is a compelling government interest and may permissibly burden religion.*..... 15

 ii. *The EOCPA is narrowly tailored because it only removes state assistance from private child placement agencies that refuse to comply with state law.* 17

II. THE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CHILD PLACEMENT ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE BECAUSE IT ADDRESSES GOVERNMENT SPEECH AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE...... 19

 A. The EOCPA’s Anti-Discrimination Requirement Is Constitutional Because The Certification And Notice Provisions Are Government Speech. 20

 i. *The EOCPA’s certification and notice provisions constitute government speech due to the history, government control, and government attribution of the EOCPA.* 21

 1. The history of the EOCPA reflects the Government of East Virginia communicating its view on discrimination. 21

2. The Government of East Virginia retains ultimate control over the messages communicated by its government-contracted child adoption agencies.....	22
3. The public will likely attribute AACS’s compliance with the EOCPA’s anti-discrimination provision to the government, especially if AACS posts its own written objection to the policy, as it has the right to do.....	25
ii. <i>HHS’s purpose in contracting with AACS is to provide adoption services, not to create a forum for private speech.</i>	26
B. Even If This Court Finds That The EOCPA Governs Private Speech, The Certification And Notice Provisions Do Not Violate The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Because The Government Is Entitled To Define the Limits of Its Program’s Speech And The EOCPA Does Not Compel AACS To Endorse A View With Which It Disagrees.....	28
i. <i>The EOCPA’s certification and notice requirements are constitutional because the government has the right to define the limits of speech for a program it funds.</i>	29
ii. <i>The EOCPA’s certification and notice provisions do not violate the unconstitutional conditions doctrine because they do not compel AACS to endorse same-sex marriage.</i> ..	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l (AOSI), 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... *passim*
Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 9
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *passim*
Emp. Div., Dept. of Hum. Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 5, 7, 8
Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 15
Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 6
Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 32, 34
Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n., 544 U.S. 550 (2005) 20, 21, 23, 24
Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 26, 27
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 6, 10, 11
McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 7
Perry v. Sinderman, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 20, 29
Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... *passim*
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944) 16, 17
Regan v. Tax'n with Representation of Wash. (TWR), 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 30, 31
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 19, 20, 21
Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 31, 32, 33, 34
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... *passim*
United States v. Am. Library Ass'n, Inc., 539 U.S. 194 (2003) 30, 31
United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 6, 15, 16, 17
Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 576 U.S. 200 (2015) 22, 23, 24, 26
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 27, 28, 33, 34
Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch, 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 13
New Hope Family Servs. v. Poole, 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... *passim*
Parents for Priv. v. Barr, 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) 11, 12, 13
Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13, 14, 15
Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 14, 15
Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 14, 15

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1291 v
28 U.S.C. § 1294 v
28 U.S.C. § 1331 v
28 U.S.C. § 46 v

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35 v

East Virginia State Statutes

E.V.C. § 37..... 1
E.V.C. § 42..... *passim*
